
 

Lloyd White 
Head of Democratic Services 
London Borough of Hillingdon, 
3E/05, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 
www.hillingdon.gov.uk 

   

Corporate Services 
and Partnerships 
Policy Overview 
Committee 

 

   

Date: TUESDAY, 8 JUNE 2010 
 

Time: 7.30 PM 
 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 4 - 
CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH 
STREET, UXBRIDGE UB8 
1UW 
 

  
Meeting 
Details: 

Members of the Public and 
Press are welcome to attend 
this meeting  
 

 

 
Councillors on the Committee 
 
Richard Lewis (Chairman) 
Michael White (Vice-Chairman) 
Jazz Dhillon 
Raymond Graham 
Carol Melvin 
Robin Sansarpuri  
 
 

  
Published: 27 May 2010 

 
 
This agenda and associated 
reports can be made available 
in other languages, in Braille, 
large print or on audio tape on 
request.  Please contact us for 
further information.  
 

 Contact:  Khalid Ahmed 
Tel: 01895 250833 
Fax: 01895 277373 
Email: kahmed@hillingdon.gov.uk 

 
This Agenda is available online at:  
http://modgov.hillingdon.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=243&MId=665&Ver=4 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 
 

 

Useful information 
 
Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at 
the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, 
with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a 
short walk away. Limited parking is available at 
the Civic Centre. For details on availability and 
how to book a parking space, please contact 
Democratic Services 
 
Please enter from the Council’s main reception 
where you will be directed to the Committee 
Room. An Induction Loop System is available for 
use in the various meeting rooms. Please contact 
us for further information.  
 
Please switch off any mobile telephones and 
BlackBerries™ before the meeting. Any 
recording of the meeting is not allowed, either 
using electronic, mobile or visual devices.  
 
If there is a FIRE in the building the alarm will 
sound continuously. If there is a BOMB ALERT 
the alarm sounds intermittently. Please make your way to the nearest FIRE EX
[...]
rty and asset acquisition and 

disposal, and capital programme; 
 
6. corporate finance, including:  

a. development of a medium term budget strategy; 
b. scrutiny of the Council’s management of its resources; 
c. reviewing the operation of the Council’s financial rules making proposals to the 

Cabinet and/or Council for their development 
 
7. the Council’s overall performance and corporate improvement work particularly in 

relation to the Comprehensive Performance Assessment and Corporate 
Assessment; 

 
8. economic development and single regeneration budget;  
 
9. the Local Strategic Partnership and Community Strategy;  

 
10. Local Area Agreement; 



 

 
11. community partnerships and the Council’s voluntary sector strategy; 
 
12. corporate aspects of diversity & equalities policy; 
 
13. Best Value; 
 
14. any other cross-cutting portfolios that might be created and any functions not 

included within the remit of the other Policy Overview Committees. 
 



 

Agenda 
 
 
 

1 Apologies 

2 Declarations of Interest 

3 Minutes of meetings held on 14 April and 13 May 2010 (Page 1) 

4 Exclusion of Press and Public  

 To confirm the items of business marked Part I will be considered in public and that 
the items marked Part II will be considered in private  

5 Draft Final Report on Impact of Public Funded Business Support and the Success 
of New Business Start Up within Hillingdon and to Review How the Council could 
Improve Business to Business Support with the Borough's Industrial Estates  

   

6 Corporate Services & Partnerships Policy Overview Committee - Review Topics 
2010/11 (Page 9) 

7 Work Programme 2010/11 (Page 11) 
 
8       Cabinet Forward Plan (Page 15) 

 



- 

 
Corporate Services & Partnerships Policy 
Overview Committee 
 
14 April 2010 
 
Minutes 

 

  
 

 Members Present: 
Councillors Richard Lewis (Chairman), Peter Kemp, Carol Melvin, Robin 
Sansarpuri and Michael White. 
 
Apologies: 
Councillors Sid Garg and Liz Kemp (Peter Kemp substituting).  

 
Officers: 
Mark Braddock (Senior Democratic Services Manager), Helena Webster 
(Economic Development Manager – Deputy Chief Executive’s Office), Lloyd 
White (Head of Democratic Services) and Khalid Ahmed (Democratic Services 
Manager). 
 
Witnesses: 
Rob Grover (Partnership Manager – Business Link for London) and Neil 
Impiazzi (Partnership Development Manager - SEGRO.  
 

63. Declarations of Interest  
 
None. 
 

64. Minutes of the meeting held on 23 March 2010 
 
Agreed as an accurate record.  
 

65. Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 
It was agreed that all items of business were considered in public. 
 

66.  Second Major Review - Impact of Public Funded Business 
Support and the Success of New Business Start up Within 
Hillingdon and to Review How the Council could Improve 
Business to Business Support within the Borough's 
Industrial Estates 
 
 
Rob Grover – Partnership Manager, Business Link for 
London 
 
The review was provided with the following information: 
 

• Business Link offers free, impartial advice and support 
service for London’s small and medium sized 

Action By: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



businesses 
• Business Link received its funding from the London 

Development Agency and was delivered by Serco plc 
• The role of Business Link was to help business start 

ups and established businesses survive, prosper and 
grow. This was achieved through the provision of high 
quality and practical advice and information as well as 
providing businesses with access to other sources of 
business support 

• In the 12 month period from January 2009 to December 
2009, over 3,600 Hillingdon based businesses were 
helped by Business Link. Support ranged from 
registering for the newsletter, making use of the on-line 
support tools, attending an information and networking 
event, through to receiving intensive personal 
assistance through a full Business Review 

• 70% of businesses the organisation had worked with 
were micro-businesses but in the present economic 
climate, Business Link would be pushing to help more 
SME's, those employing 5+ staff which could grow, 
employ more staff etc 

• Business Link provided introductory start up and 
business planning workshops. Once these had been 
attended and a business plan had been prepared they 
would be referred to the Business London Programme 
for further workshops and then if appropriate, intensive 
start up support 

• Business Link actively filtered businesses to assess 
how serious businesses were. This would bring a higher 
success rate 

 
The relationship with Chambers of Commerce was discussed 
and reference was made to a number of towns within the 
Borough that did not have a Chamber. The possibility of 
Business Link involvement in helping setting Chambers of 
Commerce up was discussed but Members were informed this 
would need investment 
 
Discussion took place on the work that the London 
Development Agency commissioned and whether there were 
any opportunities for local authorities to influence or shape the 
nature of this work. An option could be for the Council to lobby 
the London Development Agency and Members agreed that 
this could be a recommendation of the review. 
 
Members referred to Business Clubs which would facilitate 
business to business support, business discounts, collective 
purchasing of service and goods and possibly mentoring and 
support from larger businesses to smaller businesses. The 
Business Link representative explained that the organisation 
only worked with businesses with a maximum of 249 

Action By: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 2



employees, but the concept of business clubs and mentoring 
and support could be explored.      
 
Members were reminded that a second facet of the review was 
looking at Industrial Estates and looking at how the Council 
and its partners could improve l
[...]
ertaken in Slough, particularly those 
relating to the formation of business clubs. It was agreed that a 
recommendation of the review would be to ask officers to 
explore a partnership with SEGRO on the North Uxbridge 
Industrial Estate to help businesses on this site. This would 
include using some of the initiatives used in Slough as well as 
the development of an estate web site for Business to Business 
marketing and for SEGRO to advertise rental opportunities.    
 
Members expressed particular interest at the possible use of a 
Hillingdon First Business to Business card which could be used 
by businesses on Industrial Estates in the Borough. This would 
enable businesses to source goods and services locally as well 

Action By: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 4



as providing discounts. Members asked that further 
investigations take place into this and it was agreed this would 
be a recommendation of the review.    
 
Discussion took place on the marketing of Industrial Estates 
and reference was made to promoting businesses through a 
website. This would prove an important marketing tool and 
would improve the profile of an Industrial Estate. Members 
agreed that this be a recommendation of the review and be 
worked on with SERGO for North Uxbridge Industrial Estate.    
 
The Chairman thanked the witnesses for attending the meeting 
and for sharing their views with Members.  
 
Resolved –  
 

1. That the information provided by witnesses be noted 
and used to evidence the review’s findings. 

 
2. That approval be given to the recommendations outlined 

above and from the last witness session and a draft of 
the review’s final report be produced for the next 
meeting of this Committee (8 June 2010).   

 

Action By: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Khalid 
Ahmed 
 
 
 

67. Work programme 2009/10  
 
Members noted the report and the cancellation of the meeting 
which had be
[...]
heir Committees and to provide input into the setting of the 
performance targets which related to Policy Overview 
Committees for next Municipal Year. 
 
Resolved –  
 

1. That the Forward Plan for April to July 2010 be noted.  
 

 2. That officers be asked to action the issues outlined 
above and to provide the information requested.  

 

Action By: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Lloyd White / 
Mark 
Braddock 

 Meeting closed at 9.00pm 
Next meeting: 8 June 2010 at 7.30pm.       
 

 

 
 
These are the minutes of the above meeting. For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Khalid Ahmed on 01895 250833. Circulation of these 
minutes are to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 
 
 
 

Page 6



 

 

Minutes 
 
Corporate Services and Partnerships Policy 
Overview Committee 
13 May 2010  
Meeting held at the Civic Centre, Uxbridge 
 

 

 
 Committee Members Present: 

Councillors Jazz Dhillon, Raymond Graham, Richard Lewis, Carol Melvin, Robin 
Sansarpuri and Michael White. 

 
Officers Present: 
Lloyd White and Nikki Stubbs. 
 

1. Election of Chairman 
 
Resolved –  
That Councillor Richard Lewis be elected Chairman of the 
Committee for the ensuing municipal year. 
 

 

2. Election of Vice-Chairman 
 
Resolved –  
That Councillor Michael White be elected Vice-Chairman of the 
Committee for the ensuing municipal year. 
 

 

 Meeting closed at: 8.50pm  
Next meeting: 8 June 2010  
 

 
  

 
These are the minutes of the above meeting. For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Khalid Ahmed on 01895 250833.  Circulation of these 
minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



    
 

 
 
 

 CORPORATE SERVICES & PARTNERSHIPS 
 POLICY OVERVIEW COMMITTEE 

  
2009/10 

 
IMPACT OF PUBLIC FUNDED BUSINESS SUPPORT AND THE SUCCESS 

OF NEW BUSINESS START UP WITHIN HILLINGDON 
 

HOW THE COUNCIL COULD IMPROVE BUSINESS TO BUSINESS 
SUPPORT WITHIN THE BOROUGH’S INDUSTRIAL ESTATES 

 
 

Members of the Committee 

 
Cllr Richard Lewis (Chairman) 

                  Cllr Michael White (Vice Chairman) 
Cllr Sid Garg (Member of the Committee in 
2009/10) 
Cllr Elizabeth Kemp (Member of the Council until 6 
May 2010) 
Cllr Carol Melvin 
Cllr Robin Sansarpuri 

 
 

      
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 9



DRAFT 8/6/10 

 
 

Corporate Services & Partnerships Policy Overview Committee 
Impact of public funded business support and the success of new business start up within 

Hillingdon 
 

How the Council could improve business to business support within the Borough’s industrial 
estates 

 

2

Contents 
 
 

         
Chairman’s Foreword 
 
 
 

  Page 3  

Conclusions and 
Recommendations 
 
 
 

Page 4  

Introduction 
 
 
 

  Page 5  

Methodology 
 
 
  

                            Page 7                                                                       

Evidence and Findings 
 
 
 

 Page 9  

Financial Implications of the 
Recommendations  
 
     
  

Page  

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 10



DRAFT 8/6/10 

 
 

Corporate Services & Partnerships Policy Overview Committee 
Impact of public funded business support and the success of new business start up within 

Hillingdon 
 

How the Council could improve business to business support within the Borough’s industrial 
estates 

 

3

CHAIRMAN’S FOREWORD 
 

 
The review was undertaken at a time when the business world, and in 
particular SMEs were being affected by the world-wide economic recession. 
The Council with its key strategic partners has a role to play in mitigating the 
impact of the recession on local businesses and ultimately the residents of the 
Borough.  
 
The aim of the review was to focus on the impact of Public Funded Business 
Support and the success of New Business Start up, with a particular focus on 
Hayes Business (HB) Studios. These studios were built from funding secured 
from the London Development Agency and the Hillingdon Community Trust 
and have been a great success supporting new business start ups. The 
recommendations of the review will hopefully add more value to an already 
excellent facility which could be replicated in other areas of the Borough.  
 
The second area of the review looked at how the Council could improve 
business-to-business support within the Borough’s Industrial Estates. It was 
clear that the Council could do more to improve its links with businesses on 
the Industrial Estates within the Borough and the review, concentrating on the 
North Uxbridge Industrial Estate, looked at measures the Council and its 
partners could introduce to support these businesses which create significant 
employment and to facilitate business to business support on Industrial 
Estates.  
 
The review heard evidence from a representative from Business Link in 
London and SEGRO (Slough Estates Group) and one of the 
recommendations of the review is a proposal for the Council to work in 
partnership with SEGRO, one of the leading commercial property investment 
and development companies, to look at piloting various initiatives which could 
improve business support for businesses on North Uxbridge Industrial Estate.      

 

Page 11



DRAFT 8/6/10 

 
 

Corporate Services & Partnerships Policy Overview Committee 
Impact of public funded business support and the success of new business start up within 

Hillingdon 
 

How the Council could improve business to business support within the Borough’s industrial 
estates 

 

4

CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
The review found that the Council and its strategic partners provided a variety 
of measures to support businesses. The model used at Hayes Business 
Studios provided an excellent facility for micro-businesses and it was a 
sustainable model which could be used in other areas of the Borough. 
 
The review was provided with positive messages from SEGRO (Slough 
Est
[...]
ss of new business start up 
within Hillingdon. Included with this was also looking at how the Council could 
improve business to business support within the Borough’s industrial estates.     
 
The dramatic economic downturn during the last year has made it a testing 
time for anyone to be in business. Arguably because of this there has never 
been a more important time to ensure that the relevant support is there from 
the Council and its partners. 
 
Discussion took place at the Policy Overview Committee meetings in January 
and February on the areas the review should focus on. Issues raised by 
Members covered a wide ranging number of issues which were linked and 
overlapped and it was agreed to focus the review’s attentions on the impact of 
public funded business support and the success of new business start up in 
the Borough. 
 
Particular focus was on micro-businesses such as those located at Hayes 
Business Studios. These studios are located on Uxbridge College Hayes 
Campus and provide business start up units supporting local entrepreneurs. 
The studios were funded from the London Development Agency, Hillingdon 
Community Trust and the Council through planning gain (Section 106) 
funding. They consist of a £1m ten unit facility for new start up businesses. 
 
Another area the review covered was Industrial Estates, and in particular 
North Uxbridge Industrial area, which provides an estimated 2,200 jobs. The 
Council does not have particularly good links with the many businesses on the 
Borough’s Industrial Estates and the review looked into how the Council could 
improve this relationship. In addition the review sought the views of SEGRO 
(Slough Estates Group) to look at how larger organisations could help smaller 
businesses in terms of business to business support, mentoring and 
increasing the profile of these businesses.      
   
AIM OF THE REVIEW 
 
To look at the impact of Public Funded Business Support and the success of 
New Business Start Up wi
[...]
14 
April 2010 and involved the following witnesses:  
 
10 February 2010 
 
Nigel Cramb – Partnerships and Business Engagement Manager – LBH 
Helena Webster – Economic Development Manager 
 
23 March 2010 
 
Martin Blandy – Manager of Hayes Business Studios 
Lorraine Collins – Uxbridge College 
Nas Khan – Businessman, Hayes Business Studios   
 
 

Page 15



DRAFT 8/6/10 

 
 

Corporate Services & Partnerships Policy Overview Committee 
Impact of public funded business support and the success of new business start up within 

Hillingdon 
 

How the Council could improve business to business support within the Borough’s industrial 
estates 

 

8

14 April 2010 
 
Rob Grover – Partnership Manager – Business Link in London 
Neil Impiazzi – Partnership Manager – SEGRO (Slough Estate Group)   
 
In addition to hearing evidence from witnesses, Members were provided with 
the following material which provided useful background information to the 
review 
 

• Economic Impacts Dashboard – This document gathered data from 
across the Council to track yearly and monthly changes and highlight 
potential impacts 

• Solutions for Business – Key points from London Council briefing for 
London Boroughs – 19 May 2009 

• Industrial Business Areas Audit 2008 
• Hayes Business Studios Newsletter – Spring 2010    

 
One of the review meetings took place at Hayes Business Studios, which 
enabled Members to look at the affordable, managed, business start up units 
which supported local entrepreneurship.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 16



DRAFT 8/6/10 

 
 

Corporate Services & Partnerships Policy Overview Committee 
Impact of public funded business support and the success of new business start up within 

Hillingdon 
 

How the Council could improve business to business support within the Borough’s industrial 
estates 

 

9

EVIDENCE AND FINDINGS 
 
What is currently available in terms of business support? 
 
The most generic service this organisati
[...]
new business start up within 

Hillingdon 
 

How the Council could improve business to business support within the Borough’s industrial 
estates 

 

17

Partnership with SEGRO 
 
The review focused on the partnership work which SEGRO was currently 
undertaking on Slough Trading Estate and the representative from SEGRO 
expressed an interest in working closely with LBH and possibly introducing 
some of those measures in the Borough. 
 
Focusing on North Uxbridge Industrial Estate as a pilot, work could take place 
on providing support to businesses on this estate, similar to the initiatives 
which SEGRO have introduced in other areas. 
 
Specific areas of interest could be the formation of a business club on North 
Uxbridge Industrial Estate, looking at the marketing of the businesses on the 
estate and constructing a website for the estate which could advertise 
businesses on there, providing information on rental opportunities and other 
initiatives to support businesses.  
 
The cluster approach could be investigated in terms of buying initiatives for 
businesses and the possible introduction of some kind of discount card. This 
could enable businesses to source goods and services locally as well as 
providing discounts for the businesses. 
 
The review was provided with details of SEGRO’s “Vision for the future” and 
in particular the work which was being done on Slough Trading Estate. The 
Estate is home to world leading brands such as Mars, LG, Fiat, Ferrari and 
O2, as well as exciting local start ups. Employing 17,000 people across 400 
companies, it provides a quarter of all jobs in Slough. 
 
The Trading Estates success has been founded in its ability to adapt to the 
changing demands of business. With traditional manufacturing in decline, 
SEGRO is looking to the future and looking at initiatives which will retain and 
create jobs. The Estate Wide development plan called “Vision for the future” is 
aimed at helping Slough retain its competitive position in the Thames Valley 
and will create 4,000 new jobs and attract new companies to Slough Trading 
Estate, which in turn will contribute approximately £100m a year to the local 
economy.          
 
RECOMMENDATION 5 
 
That officers be asked to explore a partnership with SEGRO on the 
North Uxbridge Industrial Estate looking at introducing initiatives which 
would provide support to the businesses on the estate.  

Page 25



Page 26

This page is intentionally left blank



Corporate Services & Partnership Policy Overview Committee – 8 June 2010 
Part 1 – Members, Public and Press 
 

Corporate Services & Partnerships Policy Overview Committee 
Review Topics 2010/11       

      Contact Officer: Khalid Ahmed  
Telephone: 01895 250833 

REASON FOR ITEM   
  
To enable the Committee to agree the review it wishes to undertake in the 
2010/11 Council year.   
 
OPTIONS OPEN TO THE COMMITTEE   
  
1. Agree topics for in-depth review in 2010/11 
 
 
INFORMATION  
 
1. The Committee is responsible for undertaking the ‘policy overview’ role in 

relation to the services provided by the Council’s Finance & Resources 
Group and Deputy Chief Executive’s Office. The full range of services 
under the Committee’s remit is outlined in the terms of reference at the 
start of the agenda. These are primarily strategic policy and internal 
functions such as finance, property, personnel, democratic services, legal 
services, ICT, economic development, as well as equalities and diversity. 

 
 
2.  Previous experience from both Hillingdon and other Councils indicates that 

the Committee can have the greatest impact by focusing on a work 
programme agreed at the start of the Council year. Similarly, focusing 
upon one or two items at each meeting can help Members engage with the 
major issues and encourage stakeholder engagement.  

 
3.  As in previous years, the Committee is recommended to use this first 

meeting of the year to set a work programme for the next 12 months and 
select one or two topics for major review.  

 
4.  In selecting topics, Members are reminded of the Committee’s work in 

from 2006 to 2009, which included reviews of:  
 
2006/7  

• Members’ information needs concerning decision-making 
• Members’ role in Audit 

 
2007/8  

• Community cohesion 
• Review of Voluntary sector grants 

 
2008/9 

• Wireless town centre in Hillingdon 
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 27



Corporate Services & Partnership Policy Overview Committee – 8 June 2010 
Part 1 – Members, Public and Press 
 

2009/10 
• Impact of a Pandemic in Hillingdon and the Effects on Council Services 
• The Impact of Public Funded Business Support and the Success of 

New Business Start Up within Hillingdon and how the Council could 
improve Business to Business Support with the Borough’s Industrial 
Estates 

 
SUGGESTED SCRUTINY ACTIVITY  
 
Members agree one or two topics for in-depth review, using the selection 
criteria below suggested by the Audit Commission and their knowledge of 
residents’ priorities.  
 
Selection criteria recommended by the Audit Commission  
(A) Possible Reasons for Scrutiny  
Strong public interest  
Government pressure  
Included in the council plan or Hillingdon Improvement Programme  
Inspection report recommendation (e.g. performance below target)  

 
(B) Scope for Making an Impact  

     Area within Council's control/influence  
     High impact on residents 
     Expertise available on which to draw 

 Good practice available elsewhere 
 

Page 28



 
Corporate Services & Partnerships POC 8 June 2010 

Page  
PART 1 – MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS 

 

 

 
WORK PROGRAMME 2009/10 

Contact Officer: Khalid Ahmed 
Telephone: 01895 250833 

 
 
REASON FOR ITEM 
 
This report is to enable the Committee to review meeting dates and forward plans. This 
is a standard item at the end of the agenda. 
 
 
OPTIONS AVAILABLE TO THE COMMITTEE 
 

1. To confirm dates for meetings  
 

2. To make suggestions for future working practices and/or review
[...]
e made by the Leader of the 
Council and Cabinet Member for Finance and 
Business Services.

All Cllr Ray 
Puddifoot 
and Cllr 
Jonathan 
Bianco

E&CP       
Jonathan 
Westell

SI Response to key 
consultations that may 
impact upon the Borough

A standard item to capture any emerging 
consultations from Government, the GLA or 
other public bodies and institutions that will 
impact upon the Borough. Where the deadline to 
respond cannot be met by the date of the 
Cabinet meeting, the Constitution allows the 
Cabinet Member to sign-off the response.

TBC as 
appropriate

DCEO                   
Democratic 
Services

Democratic Services - Tel: 01895 250470 or email: democratic@hillingdon.gov.uk                                           Page 5 This edition supersedes ALL previous editions

P
age 39



P
age 40

T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of meetings held on 14 April and 13 May 2010
	100513

	5 Draft Final Report on Impact of Public Funded Business Support and the Success of New Business Start Up within Hillingdon and to Review How the Council could Improve Business to Business Support with the Borough's Industrial Estates
	6 Corporate Services & Partnerships Policy Overview Committee - Review Topics 2010/11
	7 Work Programme 2010/11
	8 Cabinet Forward Plan
	edited forward plan




Minutes of the meeting

Corporate

Overview Committee

8 June 2010

Minutes

Services & Partnerships Policy

LONDON

Members Present:
Councillors Richard Lewis (Chairman), Jazz Dhillon, Raymond Graham, Carol
Melvin, Robin Sansarpuri and Michael White.

Apologies:
None.

Officer:
Khalid Ahmed (Democratic Services Manager).

3. Declarations of Interest
None.
4. Minutes of the meetings held on 14 April and 13 May 2010
Agreed as accurate records.
5. Exclusion of the Press and Public
It was agreed that all items of business were considered in public.
6. Draft Final Report on Impact of Public Funded Business Action By:

Support and the Success of New Business Start up Within
Hillingdon and to Review How the Council could Improve
Business to Business Support within the Borough's
Industrial Estates

Members were provided with a draft of the final report on the
second major review the Committee had completed at its last
meeting.

Members were taken through the recommendations of the
report and provided with the reasoning behind the
recommendations. Reference was made to Hayes Business
Studios which provided an excellent facility for micro-
businesses, which a meeting of the review took place at.

Regarding the recommendation on other sources of funding,
discussion took place on the possibility of working with BAA
and Heathrow Airport and the possibility of working with BAA
on providing advice and support to new businesses on issues
such as exporting.




The review was informed that the Council funding for the
Studios came from Section 106 monies, a London
Development Agency grant and funding from Hillingdon
Community Trust and Members agreed that investigations
should also take place into whether funding for business
education and for apprenticeships could also be obtained from
Section 106 monies which are earmarked for education.
Members asked that this should be reflected in a
recommendation of the review.

Part of the review looked at Industrial Estates, in particular
North Uxbridge Industrial Estate, and Members forged links
with SEGRO (Slough Estates Group) who owned this estate.
One of the recommendations of the review was to work with
SEGRO on initiatives such as producing a website for the
estate, which would have a web page for each business and
which would provide information on rental opportunities and
initiatives to support businesses. In addition to encourage
business to business support, business clubs could be formed
which helped businesses support one and other, possibly
providing discounts for good and services.

Resolved —

1. That approval be given to the recommendations
contained in the report and the report be finalised for
submission to Cabinet by the Chairman of the
Committee in consultation with Democratic Services.

2. That a progress report on the recommendations of the
review be submitted to this Committee in 2011.

Action By:

Khalid
Ahmed

Khalid
Ahmed

Corporate Services & Partnerships Policy Overview
Committee — Review Topics 2010/11

Members discussed possible review topics for the Committee
for this Municipal Year.

Areas and ideas that Members discussed included:

e Elections — What went well, not so well and what went
wrong?

e What was the Council doing to deal with political and
religious extremism?

e How the Council's partners are dealing with
unaccompanied child asylum seekers and what was the
impact on Council services?

e The role of Consultants and Agency staff.

The suggestions would be discussed with officers and the




Chairman and a draft scoping report would be submitted to the | Action By:
next meeting of this Committee on the first major review.

Resolved —
1. That the decision on the two review topics be delegated | Khalid

to the Chairman of the Committee in consultation with | Ahmed
Democratic Services.

Work programme 20010/11

The report was noted.

Cabinet Forward Plan

The report was noted.

Meeting closed at 8.30pm
Next meeting: 22 July 2010 at 7.30pm.

These are the minutes of the above meeting. For more information on any of the
resolutions please contact Khalid Ahmed on 01895 250833. Circulation of these
minutes are to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public.




